## A Special Feature Stalwarts of IJSIMR's Editorial Board



Dr. G. Sarojamma, FAPAS
Former Vice-Chancellor
Professor of Applied Mathematics
Department of Mathematics
Sri Padmavati Mahila Visvavidyalayam
Tirupati – 517 502
Andhra Pradesh, India

Prof G. Sarojamma was born on 28 – 06 -1955 in the town Anantapur to Smt. G. Padmavathamma and Late Sri G. Subbarayudu. She had her school education in the state of Andhra Pradesh, graduated from Sri Sathya Sai Institute of Higher Learning, Anantapur and obtained her Postgraduate degree in Mathematics from SV University PG centre Anantapur in the year 1976. Later she obtained her M. Phil. in 1978 and Doctorate Degree in the area of Fluid Mechanics from SK University in the year 1982.

She started her career as a Lecturer in Mathematics in the SV University college of Engineering, Tirupati in the year 1979 and got selected as Reader in Applicable Mathematics in Sri Padmavati Mahila Visvavidyalayam, (SPMVV) in the year 1987. Later she was elevated as Professor of Applied Mathematics in the year 1992. She has published more than 50 research papers in reputed national and International journals.

She has supervised 11 students for M. Phil. and 10 students for Ph. D. and carried out UGC major and minor research projects. She attended many national and international seminars and delivered talks. She also organized workshops and seminars on various themes. She served as a member of the Boards of Studies in her University and various other Universities in the state and outside the state. Delivered lectures as a resource person at the Refresher courses organized by the Gulbarga University, S.K. University Anantapur, Academic Staff College, Kerala University, Trivendrum and at other different colleges.

Recognizing the academic credentials of Prof. Sarojamma the AP State Government honored her with the Best Teacher award in the year 1993. She is the Fellow of Andhra Pradesh Akademi of Sciences. The Andhra Pradesh Society of Mathematical Sciences elected her as its President twice during the period 2011 – 13. Her services were also utilized by many Universities and Organizations. She served as a member of the Union Public Service Commission, Andhra Pradesh and Karnataka Public Service Commissions and served as an adjudicator for Postgraduate, M. Phil. and Ph. D. degrees of various Universities in the country. She also visited several countries such as Netherlands, United Kingdom, USA, China, Singapore, Malaysia and Sri Lanka to participate in academic activities and international seminars.

Besides her teaching, she also held several administrative positions such as Principal of the University College, Dean of School of Sciences, Technology and Management, Dean of Examinations, Dean of Academic Affairs, and Executive Council member of SPMVV, Academic Senate member of SPMVV and Acharya Nagarjuna University, Guntur. She was the Governing Council member of Inter – University Centre of Astronomy and Astrophysics (IUCAA), Pune and Chairman and member of NAAC Peer Committee. Her vast experience in academics and administration is well utilized by the Government of Andhra Pradesh by appointing her as the

Vice Chancellor of SPMVV in the year 2008 and she successfully completed her tenure in the year 2011.

IJSIMR feels it as a pride to have her as a member of Editorial Board and extends its hearty best wishes to Prof. G. Sarojamma

IJSIMR Team Academicians' Research Center